

No. 13-1333

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN,
A/K/A ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN-BEY, PETITIONER

v.

TODD TOLLEFSON, ET AL.

ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN, PETITIONER

v.

BERTINA BOWERMAN, ET AL.

ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN, PETITIONER

v.

STEVEN DYKEHOUSE, ET AL.

ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN, PETITIONER

v.

AARON J. VROMAN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
ALLISON B. JONES
JULIA H. PUDLIN
BARRETT J. ANDERSON*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	3
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	15
Under the PLRA’s ‘three strikes’ provision, a district court’s dismissal of a lawsuit does not count as a strike until it becomes final on appeal	15
A. The text and underlying purposes of the PLRA indicate that a dismissal counts as a strike only once it becomes final on appeal	16
B. Counting a dismissal as a strike only once it becomes final on appeal is an administrable rule that accords with common sense and avoids anomalous results	21
C. The Sixth Circuit’s interpretation of the ‘three strikes’ provision is deeply flawed	27
D. The Seventh Circuit’s interpretation of the ‘three strikes’ provision is also deeply flawed.....	32
E. The Sixth Circuit erred by counting petitioner’s non-final dismissal as a strike.....	34
Conclusion.....	36
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adepegba v. Hammons</i> , 103 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adkins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 331 (1948).....	4
<i>Ball v. Famiglio</i> , 726 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1547 (2014).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	23
<i>Boling-Bey v. United States Parole Commission</i> , 559 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Campbell v. Davenport Police Department</i> , 471 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8, 35
<i>Chavis v. Chappius</i> , 618 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8, 26
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	25
<i>Dollar v. Coweta County Sheriff Office</i> , 510 Fed. Appx. 897 (11th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	31
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	25
<i>Hafed v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 635 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Henslee v. Keller</i> , 681 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8, 17, 19, 26
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Stinnett</i> , 102 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Jennings v. Natrona County Detention Center Medical Facility</i> , 175 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18, 19
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	4, 20, 26, 27
<i>Martin v. District of Columbia Court of Appeals</i> , 506 U.S. 1 (1992).....	6
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	4
<i>Nicholas v. American Detective Agency</i> , 254 Fed. Appx. 116 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8, 35

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>O’Neal v. Price</i> , 531 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Patton v. Jefferson Correctional Center</i> , 136 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	27
<i>Regions Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	17
<i>Robinson v. Powell</i> , 297 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2002)	32, 33
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	16
<i>Silva v. Di Vittorio</i> , 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 18, 25, 26
<i>Smith v. Veterans Administration</i> , 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 381 (2011).....	8
<i>Taylor v. First Medical Management</i> , 508 Fed. Appx. 488 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Thompson v. DEA</i> , 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 18, 26, 34
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	23
Statutes and rules:	
Act of July 20, 1892, ch. 209, § 1, 27 Stat. 252.....	4
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-185, § 2, 114 Stat. 210.....	17
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, Tit. VIII, 110 Stat. 1321-71 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 804, 110 Stat. 1321-73 to 1321-75	4
18 U.S.C. 983(h)(3)	17
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. 1291	26
28 U.S.C. 1914(a)	6
28 U.S.C. 1915.....	2, 5
28 U.S.C. 1915(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. 1915(g).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1915(h).....	22
28 U.S.C. 1915A.....	5
28 U.S.C. 1917.....	6

VI

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
28 U.S.C. 2255.....	25
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1997e.....	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.140(1).....	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2305.10(A).....	23
Okla. Stat. tit. 57, § 566.2(A).....	5
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6602(f).....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-104(a).....	23
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.003(a).....	23
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-243(A).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 24(a)(5).....	14, 32, 33, 34
Fed. R. App. P. 24 advisory committee’s note (1967).....	33
S. Ct. R. 39.....	6
Miscellaneous:	
John Boston, <i>The Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> (Feb. 27, 2006) <tinyurl.com/plratreatise>	34
141 Cong. Rec. (1995):	
p. 35,797.....	20
p. 38,276.....	20
Major League Baseball, <i>Replay Review Regulations</i> (June 30, 2014) <tinyurl.com/replayrules>.....	22
